

Vikram Singh Vs. State of H.P. & Anr.

CWP No.3652 of 2024

27.10.2025 Present: Mr. Parav Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General,
for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner contends that the respondents had wrongly taken over the services of the petitioner as Clerk on the ground that he did not satisfy the eligibility conditions of having qualified NET/SET and B.Ed. Degree while serving as Lecturer (Political Science) in erstwhile Deen Dayal Mahesh Degree College, Sugh-Bhatoli, Tehsil Indora, District Kangra. Attention was invited to para 9 of the writ petition with the averments that services of certain incumbents, who had been serving as Assistant Professors and not in possession of NET/SET as also B.Ed. Degree, had been taken over by the respondents as Lecturers (School Cadre). Ground of discrimination qua the petitioner has been raised. There is no effective reply to these allegations from the respondents.

Learned Additional Advocate General prays for and is allowed a day's time to have instructions in the matter.

List on **28.10.2025.**

October 27, 2025
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge